
 

 

OFFICIAL 

 
 

 

PERFORMANCE, FINANCE AND CUSTOMER FOCUS 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 17 February 2021 

2.00 pm 

Virtual Meeting 
 

Members: 

Councillor Jordan, Chair 

Councillor Vincent, Vice Chair 

Councillors Buchan, Corvid, Derrick, Hendy, Mrs Pengelly, Tuffin and Wigens. 
 

 

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By joining this virtual 

meeting, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 

recording for the webcast. 
 

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 

webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy. 

 

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 

process please follow this link - Get Involved 
 
 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 

 

 Oversight and Governance 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Plymouth City Council 

Ballard House 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for  Jamie Sheldon, 

Democratic Support Officer 

T 01752  305155 

E democratic.support@plymouth.gov.uk 

www.plymouth.gov.uk 

Published 09 February 2021 

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

1. Apologies    

  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Councillors. 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

  

 Councillors will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on the 

agenda. 

  

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 

  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2020. 

  

4. Chair's Urgent Business    

  

 To receive reports on business which in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 

  

5. Policy Brief   (Pages 7 - 10) 

 

6. Corporate and Customer Services Review Update - 

presentation  

 

 

7. Corporate Performance, Monitoring Report 2020/21 Quarter 

2   

(Pages 11 - 40) 

 

8. Work Programme   (Pages 41 - 44) 

 

 



 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 25 November 2020 

OFFICIAL 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 

 

Wednesday 25 November 2020 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Jordan, in the Chair. 

Councillor Vincent, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Buchan, Corvid, Derrick, Hendy and Mrs Pengelly, Tuffin and Wigens. 

 

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.45 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 

they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

102. Declarations of Interest   

 
The following declarations of interest were made in accordance with the code of conduct. 
  

Name Item Reason Interest 

Councillor Jordan Item 8 Director Charities in 
the city and some 
have received 
government grants for 
Covid-19 and some 
are bidding for top up 
grants now 

Personal 

Councillor Vincent 
 

Item 8 Hamoaze Trustee Personal 

Councillor Buchan Item 8 Tamar Bridge & 
Torpoint Ferry Member 

Personal 

Councillor Derrick Item 9 Assistant Cabinet 
Member 
 

Personal 

Councillor Corvid Item 8 Sits on the board of 
several Charities 

Personal 
 

Councillor Tuffin Item 8 Millfield Trust and 
Millfield Inspired 
Member 

Personal 

 

103. Minutes   

 
Agreed the minutes of the meetings held on 7 October 2020. 

 

104. Chair's Urgent Business   

 
There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 
 
 
 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 25 November 2020 

 

105. Policy Update   

 
Alan Knott (Policy Advisor) Provided the Performance, Finance and Customer Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee with the latest national picture in respect of policy announcements and 
legislation relating to this committee. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

 

106. Libraries   

 
Councillor Pete Smith (Deputy Leader) and Faye Hambleton (Service Director for Customer 
Services and Service Centre) presented this item. 
 
The Library Charter was launched on the 27th of January 2020 alongside the opening of the 
new St Budeaux Library.  
 
During the seven week period following the launch of the Charter on 27 January 2020, 
compared to the same period in 2019: 

 

 New membership increased by 26 percent; 

 Rhymetime attendance increased by six percent; 

 Basic IT session attendance increased by 11 percent. 
 
Since March 2020 the Library Service had followed Government guidelines and had closed, 
and reintroduced services as and when possible. The Library Service referred to the Library 
Service Recovery Toolkit when preparing to reopen. The Toolkit was published by Libraries 
Connected, with input from the Health and Safety Executive and Public Health England. 
 
Library staff were redeployed to support essential services elsewhere in the Council during 
lockdown. Eight worked full-time at Bereavement Services; eight worked in various Covid-
related roles, including PPE distribution; 13 worked as marshals at Chelson Meadow; and five 
helped clean Tinside Lido. 
 
The Library service was valued more than ever, and was seen as far more than a book 
lending service. This was demonstrated by the feedback received, while operating solely via 
social media and then more so in person when we reintroduced the browsing and digital 
offerings.  
 
Key areas of questioning from Members related to –  
 

  
whether e-reading was going to be long term, or would this change again once 
we were out of the COVID19 period? 
 

  
how the council was reaching out to families, especially with young children, and 
what the uptake of this was? 
 

  
how was the school library service dealt with during this period? 

  
how did the Council submit figures to Central Government on library use and how 
did e-books tie into this? 

 
The Committee noted the update. 

 

107. Work Force Report   

 
Councillor Pete Smith (Deputy Leader) and Kim Brown (Service Director for Human 
Resources and Organisational Development) presented this item to the Committee – 

Page 2



 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 25 November 2020 

 
The People Strategy (https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/peoplestrategy) underpins the work of 
Human Resources and Organisational Development, enabling the workforce to be adaptable 
and agile for the challenges of the future –  
 
The Council: 

 Employs people on a number of national local government terms and conditions; 
 Participates in national collective bargaining for pay; 
 Adopts the principles of the Foundation Living Wage. 

 
The Council’s management team (CMT) consider workforce reports on a monthly basis to 
monitor the composition of the workforce and spend. Departmental managers receive 
sickness absence reports on a monthly basis, providing them with the information to ensure 
that sickness absence is managed appropriately. 
 
Recruitment panels consisting of representatives of CMT are held weekly to consider and 
approve any requests to advertise vacancies. 
 
The Council monitors sickness absence levels on a monthly basis and this was reported to 
management teams to enable action to be taken as required. 
 
The Council had previously been awarded the National Wellbeing Charter, sponsored by 
Public Health England. This no longer exists, but a new local scheme for the city has been 
developed by Livewell South West, called Wellbeing at Work. 
 
Key areas of questioning from Members related to –  
 

  
how were members of staff made aware of mental health first aiders and how to 
contact them? 
 

  
what was required to achieve a silver wellbeing award? 

  
was there any feedback on wellbeing measures that had been put in place? 

  
in terms of diversity groups for protected characteristics, had covid impacted 
that? 
 

  
with regards to the gender split, and whether the panel could get a break down of 
how this broke down in terms of seniority and equal pay etc? 
 

  
today it had been announced there was another public sector pay freeze, how did 
this affect the market sector supplements? 
 

  
some other local authorities had awarded front line staff an extra days leave. Had 
the Council been looking into this? 
 

  
how were staff coping with COVID19 and working from home? 

  
regarding voluntary release – more detail was requested on this scheme and 
what the Council was doing to fill the gaps of skills left behind and the length of 
service of those who have been successful? 
 

  
a breakdown of vacancies and what structure the Council was aiming for in the 
future? 
 

  
the Council had had two rounds of EVRS in the last 2 years and there didn’t 
seem to be any vision for what we want the organisation to look like in the future. 
Would this be available in the future? 

 
The committee noted the report and requested a breakdown of sickness figures by 
department. 

Page 3

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/peoplestrategy


 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 25 November 2020 

 

 

 

108. Capital and Revenue Monitoring Report 20/21 -  Quarter 2   

 
Councillor Mark Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance), Andrew Hardingham (Service Director 
for Finance) and Paul Looby (Head of Financial Reporting and Planning) presented this item 
to the Committee – 
 
Outlines the capital and revenue finance monitoring position of the Council as at the end of 
September 2020; 
 
Sets out the capital budget 2020-25, taking into account changes to the capital programme 
and adjustments to income assumptions as a result of the pandemic. 
 
Key areas of questioning from Members related to –  
 

  
how were Council Tax increases (2%) going to impact residents, especially those 
who had struggled with the impacts of the pandemic? 
 

  
what was the money invested in the Plymstock/ Plympton going to change? 
 

  
regarding The Hub at Colin Campbell Court – when would this be online and 
would it be useful in the immediate pandemic response? 
 

  
there were lots of one off savings for this year, but what was the total deficit 
predicted for next year currently? 

 
The committee recommended that – 
 

1. The Health and Adult Social Care Committee reviewed the Health Hubs. 
2. The Savings plans were made available to Budget Scrutiny Select Committee. 

 

109. Accommodation Framework 2020-23   

 
Councillor Mark Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance), Pete Honeywell (Transformation 
Architecture Manager) and Nathan Sanders (Programme Manager) presented this item to the 
Committee –  
 
Over recent years, the Council’s Accommodation Strategy had sought to identify future 
options for the corporate estate, particularly with a view to reducing costs associated with 
running and maintaining a significant number of buildings across the city.  Since the 
Accommodation Strategy was last agreed there had been a number of significant changes 
and principles that now need to be incorporated within an Accommodation Framework.  
 
The Accommodation Framework as set out would build on the principles and outcomes 
agreed by the Council, including the Climate Emergency Action Plan and the Corporate 
Carbon Reduction Plan that aims to make Plymouth carbon neutral by 2030, the significant 
increase in digital working and flexible working, and that Ballard House was now part of the 
Corporate Estate. The Framework also sets out how PCC’s corporate office accommodation 
could be reduced by at least one building, rationalising the corporate estate, and providing 
opp
[...]
: Corporate Performance,  Monitoring Report 2020/21 – 

Quarter 2 

Lead Member:   Councillor Mark Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance) 

Lead Strategic Director: Giles Perritt (Assistant Chief Executive) 

Author: Rob Sowden 

Contact Email:  Robert.Sowden@plymouth.gov.uk 

Your Reference: AL/RS 

Key Decision:  No 

Confidentiality: Part I - Official 

   

Purpose of Report 

This is the Corporate Plan Performance report that details how the Council is performing against its 

priority performance indicators that were agreed at the inception of the Corporate Plan.  

It provides an analysis of performance as at the end of September 2020 against the Council’s key 

performance indicators (KPIs), providing a detailed performance update against the Corporate Plan 

priorities.   

This report forms part of the Council’s Performance Framework and is a key part of our aim to 

achieve a ‘golden thread’ from the Corporate Plan and its KPIs and delivery plans, through to service 

and team level business plans, and ultimately to individual objectives. 

This report focuses on performance indicators that are under the remit of the Performance, Finance 

and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny committee. The report includes updates on a number of 

subjects, including; Street Cleanliness, Prevention of Homelessness, Staff Sickness and Council Tax 

collection.  

 

Recommendations and Reasons 

That Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

Notes the Corporate Plan Quarter Two Performance Report  

 

 

Alternative options considered and rejected 

None 

 

Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan   

This report is fundamentally linked to delivering the priorities within the Council’s Corporate Plan. 

 

Implications for the Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     

None arising specifically from this report. 

 

Page 11 Agenda Item 7



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

OFFICIAL Page 2 of 2 

 

OFFICIAL 

Car
[...]
agreed the report?  Yes 

Date agreed: 24/11/2020 

 

Cabinet Member approval:  [electronic signature (or typed name and statement of ‘approved by 

email/verbally’)] Approved verbally by Cllr Lowry 

Date approved: 25/11/2020 
 

 

 

Page 12



 

CORPORATE PLAN 2018-22 – QUARTER TWO 2020/21 UPDATE OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

CORPORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT, QUARTER TWO 2020/21 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Scrutiny

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 13



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

PERFORMANCE, FINANCE AND CUSTOMER FOCUS SCRUTINY       Page 2 of 28 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

The Corporate Plan 

The Plymouth City Council Corporate 

Plan 2018-2022 sets out our mission of 

‘making Plymouth a fairer city, where 

everyone does their bit’. It was 

approved by Full Council in June 2018. 

The Corporate Plan priorities are 

delivered through specific programmes 

and projects, which are coordinated 

and resourced through cross-cutting 

strategic delivery plans, capital 

investment and directorate business 

plans. 

The key performance indicators (KPIs) 

and their associated targets detailed in 

this report for the first two quarters of 

2020/21 (April to September 2020) tell 

us how we are doing in delivering what 

we have set out to achieve in the 

Corporate Plan.   

 

P
age 14



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

PERFORMANCE, FINANCE AND CUSTOMER FOCUS SCRUTINY       Page 3 of 28 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

 

The purpose of this report is to provide a risk-informed analysis of performance against the priorities of the Corporate Plan 2018-2022. The priorities are grouped under 

‘A Growing City’ and ‘A Caring Council’, and the outcomes for ‘How We Will Deliver’ – the enablers of the Corporate Plan – are also reported on. 

Trend (RAG) colour scheme 

A red-amber-green (RAG) trend rating is provided
[...]
 a target (for example, due to being a new indicator) and will therefore have no target RAG rating (blue hexagons). Similarly, some 

of our indicators are new and we do not have any previous data to compare our performance to or it is not appropriate to compare to 

previous data; these will have no trend RAG rating in the summary pages.  

For example, the hexagon for the percentage of business rates collected is green because at 56.6% in quarter two 2020/21 it is above the target 

(53.1%), whilst the arrow within the hexagon is amber because there was a decrease when compared to quarter two in 2019/20 (59.0%). 

 

P
age 15



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

PERFORMANCE, FINANCE AND CUSTOMER FOCUS SCRUTINY       Page 4 of 28 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

 
Improvements have been seen across the areas relating to performance, finance and customer focus in the first of 2020/21. Some of the performance, finance and customer 

focus highlights from the quarter two 2020/21 report are outlined below. 

 Despite the challenges posed by COVID-19, street cleansing inspections continued and Plymouth was one of only 20 local authorities to submit data to APSE for April 

and May, highlighting the importance placed on this work. Results continue to evidence a move in the right direction. 

 Year one of the Corporate Carbon Reduction Plan has seen a significant number of actions completed in an attempt to reduce carbon emissions emitted by the 

Council, with the remaining actions underway and plans for year two in development. 

 The number of households prevented from becoming homeless increased from 182 in quarter one to 322 in quarter two, against a quarterly target of 125. 

Cumulatively, the jump in quarter two means the annual target for 2020/21 of 500 has already been exceeded by four households. The service has maintained an 

appointment based front door to ensure that the most vulnerable can access the service and continue to be supported throughout the COVID-19 pandem
[...]
omer Services 

Review Update 

 Presentation 

Councillor Sally 

Haydon/ Andy 

Ralphs 

 

17 February 

2021 

 

Corporate 

Performance, 

Monitoring Report 

2020/21 – Quarter 2 

 

  Rob Sowden 

     

17 March 

2021 

Finance Monitoring 

Report 
 

To monitor the Council’s 

financial position and identify 

areas of concern for further 

scrutiny 

Councillor 

Lowry/Paul 

Looby 

Grass Cutting Schedule    

    

    

     

Items to be scheduled  

Blue Badges 

 

 

 

Select Committee Reviews 

To be 

scheduled 
    

 

 

Joint Select Committee Reviews 

     

 

  

Page 42



 

 

OFFICIAL 

Annex 1 – Scrutiny Prioritisation Tool 

 

   

 

 Yes 

(=1) 

Evidence 

Public Interest Is it an issue of concern to partners, 

stakeholders and/or the community? 

 

  

Ability Could Scrutiny have an influence? 

 

  

Performance Is this an area of underperformance? 

 

  

Extent Does the topic affect people living, 

working or studying in more than one 

electoral ward of Plymouth? 

 

  

Replication Will this be the only opportunity for 

public scrutiny? 

 

  

 Is the topic due planned to be the 

subject of an Executive Decision? 

 

  

 Total:  High/Medium/Low 

  

 

  

Priority Score   

    

High 5-6   

Medium 3-4   

Low 1-2   
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Policy Brief
	7 Corporate Performance, Monitoring Report 2020/21 Quarter 2
	Corporate Plan Report Q2 2020-21. Performance Finance  Customer

	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 17 February 2021 

OFFICIAL 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 

 

Wednesday 17 February 2021 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Jordan, in the Chair. 

Councillor Vincent, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Buchan, Corvid, Derrick, Hendy, Mrs Pengelly, Tuffin and Wigens. 

 

Also in attendance: Alan Knott (Policy Advisor), Andrew Loton (Head of 

Governance, Performance and Risk), Andy Ralphs (Strategic Director of Customer 

and Corporate Services), Sophie Chiswell (Service Manager for Contact Centre) 

and Craig Fritzsche (Service Manager) and Jamie Sheldon (Senior Governance 

Advisor). 

 

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.00 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 

they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members in accordance with the 

code of conduct. 

 

2. Minutes   

 

Agreed the minutes of 25 November 2020 as an accurate record of the meeting.  

 

3. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business. 

 

4. Policy Brief   

 

Alan Knott (Policy Advisor) provided the Performance, Finance and Customer 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee with the latest national picture in respect of 

policy announcements and legislation relating to this committee. 

 

The Committee noted the report. 

 

5. Corporate and Customer Services Review Update - presentation   

 

Andy Ralphs (Strategic Director of Customer and Corporate Services), Sophie 

Chiswell (Service Manager for Contact Centre) and Craig Fritzsche (Service 

Manager) gave a presentation to the Committee upon the Contact Centre, the 



 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 17 February 2021 

OFFICIAL 

Revenue and Benefits Services, Council Tax & Benefits Performance and the 

Registration & Coroners Service. 

 

Key areas of questioning from Members related to – 

 

  how the contact centre channel related to the other channels? 

  what was the temporary period with staff absence referred to in the 

presentation linked to? Redeployment for Covid Emergency preparedness?  

 

  what was considered to be the biggest drawbacks to remote working and 

how this would be considered going forward? 

 

  how was the council monitoring staff stress levels linked to remote working 

for the contact centre? 

 

  were mechanisms in place to support contact centre staff if they had had a 

upsetting/ stressful phone-call with a member of the public? 

 

  how the council was supporting members of the public that would normally 

drop in to a council building with their enquiry and were less likely to call; 

 

  were there future changes planned to the homeless accessibility linked to 

remote working? 

 

  does the council have a mechanism for digital accessibility for people that may 

have visual disability or neural divergence? 

 

  does the priority increase on a call the longer someone is waiting?  

 

  how does the council work with credit unions and financial support charities? 

 

  would the council offer an opportunity for new British Citizens to meet the 

Lord Mayor and have photographs in the Council House? 
 

  had a request for financial support been submitted to the Government to help 

with citizenship ceremonies? 

 

Agreed that future updates provided to committee upon the contact centre would 

include all methods of communication, including face to face contact, social media, 

email and call data in order to provide a better spectrum of information and issues. 

  

The Committee thanked the contact centre staff and those in customer services for 

their work during the pandemic. 

 

6. Corporate Performance, Monitoring Report 2020/21 Quarter 2   

 

Andrew Loton (Head of Governance, Performance and Risk) presented the report 

to the Committee - 

 



 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 17 February 2021 

OFFICIAL 

The Corporate Plan Performance report detailed how the Council was performing 

against its priority performance indicators that were agreed at the inception of the 

Corporate Plan. 

 

It provided an analysis of performance as at the end of September 2020 against the 

Council’s key performance indicators (KPIs), providing a detailed performance 

update against the Corporate Plan priorities. 

 

This report formed part of the Council’s Performance Framework and was a key 

part of our aim to achieve a ‘golden thread’ from the Corporate Plan and its KPIs 

and delivery plans, through to service and team level business plans, and ultimately to 

individual objectives. 

 

This report focused on performance indicators that were under the remit of the 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny committee. The 
report included updates on a number of subjects, including; Street Cleanliness, 

Prevention of Homelessness, Staff Sickness and Council Tax collection. 

 

Key areas of questioning from Members related to – 

 

  traffic congestion on page 20 of the report – the date range wasn’t clear, 

satisfaction had reduced yet the traffic had been less all year; would objective 

measures be compared to customer satisfaction? Was it localised to specific 

roadworks? 

 

  was traffic data monitored to assess if it matched the original modelling 

undertaken? 

 

  the staff engagement data was linked to 2018 – a more recent survey had 

been undertaken so should have been included in the report; 

 

  comparison data with other council’s should be included in the report; 

 

  recycling and household waste data for 2020; page 23 – if the data could be 

broken down to commercial/ domestic/ and domestic that goes to the 

centre. Not clear how much waste diverted to general waste to the 

incinerator or being left and not being managed? Are people recycling less? 

 

  page 24 of the carbon dioxide emissions – if KPIs had not been developed 

for these emissions when would they be agreed? It would be helpful to see 

the national average; 

 

  with regards to people feeling safe in Plymouth it would be helpful to see a 

more demographic breakdown to assess if certain groups would feeling 

more or less safe and if intervention was required. 
 

Agreed that –  

 

1. Members would be advised as to what variables were measured and 

monitored in the highways department, specifically linked to highways and 



 

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 17 February 2021 

OFFICIAL 

traffic, and that this would be brought to committee at a future meeting; 

 

2. comparison data with other local authorities and the national average would 

be provided in future reports; 

 

3. a data request for household waste would be included on the panel’s work 

programme, to include a separation of commercial waste, domestic waste 

and domestic waste that was sent to the recycling centre. 

  

4.  community cohesion data, including a split by Ward, would be added to an 

agenda for a future meeting, specifically regarding a more in depth of split of 

people feeling safe. 

  

7. Work Programme   

 
Members discussed the work programme for 2020/21.  

 

It was agreed that the following item would be included as an agenda item for a 

future meeting: 

 

 Progress report: Crematorium 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


